

No. 10-731

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID G. WALSH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BADGER CATHOLIC, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JORDAN W. LORENCE

*Counsel of Record*

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
801 G Street NW, Suite 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jlorence@telladf.org

DAVID J. HACKER

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
101 PARKSHORE DRIVE,  
SUITE 100  
Folsom, CA 95630  
(916) 932-2850

DAVID A. FRENCH  
TRAVIS C. BARHAM  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
12 Public Square  
Columbia, TN 38401  
(931) 490-0591

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The University’s Student Activity Fee Forum.....	1
B. The University’s Exclusion of Badger Catholic’s Speech .....	6
1. The 2006 Litigation.....	7
2. The 2007 Litigation.....	8
C. The District Court’s Decisions .....	11
D. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	16
I. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Widmar, Rosenberger, and Southworth</i> .....	16
A. Exclusion of Religious Modes of Speech Communicating Religious Viewpoints on Permitted Forum Topics Violates the First Amendment. ....	17
B. The Government May Not Choose to Exclude Religious Viewpoints from a Forum.....	24

C. This Court Has Already Considered and Rejected Distinctions Between Religious Speech and Speech from a Religious Viewpoint.....	28
II. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits Warranting Certiorari.....	33
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with its Sister Circuits.....	34
B. The Second Circuit’s Controlling Decision in <i>Bronx Household of Faith II</i> Supports the Seventh Circuit’s Decision Below.....	36
C. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Faith Center</i> Decision Is an Outlier.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	i, 2, 20, 26, 33, 40
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Cmty. Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , No. 07-5291 (2d Cir., argued Oct. 6, 2009) .....	36
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753, 760 (1995).....	29
<i>Chess v. Widmar</i> , 635 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1980).....	22, 35
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	14, 23, 27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 532 (1993).....	25

<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Concerned Women for America v. Lafayette County</i> , 883 F.2d 32, 34 (5th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 2009 WL 1765974 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009).....	39
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	13, 30, 31, 40
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist.</i> <i>No. 5</i> , 941 F.2d 45, 47 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366, 1373 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550, 559 (2005).....	26
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384, 394 (1993).....	31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	13, 24, 25, 26

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125, 1131 (2009).....	32, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 192-93 (1991).....	32
<i>Univ. of Wis.-Madison Roman Catholic Found., Inc.</i> <i>v. Walsh</i> , 2007 WL 765255 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 8, 2007).....	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 36.09(5) (2011).....	2
